OLIMEXINO-STM32 development board
User's manual
All boards manufactured by Olimex are ROHS compliant
Document revision G, September 2016
Designed by OLIMEX Ltd, 2012
Page 1 of 19
INTRODUCTION TO DUINO:
Arduino is an open-source electronics prototyping platform, designed to make the process of using

ORDER CODE:
OLIMEXINO-STM32 – assembled and tested board
How to order?
You can order directly from our web-shop or from any of our distributors.
Check our web h琀琀ps://www.olimex.com for more info.
Board revision history:
Revision Notable Changes
A - C6 (100n/0603) is changed to 4.7uF/0603.
B
- Removed the label "<c> 2011".
- Logos added: Open Hardware, Designed by OLIMEX and Made in Bulgaria,
2011 logos
- Added divider which includes R34, R35 and C32 with aim to measure the
battery.
- All tracks which were placed close to board's edges were moved as far
as possible away from them.
- Some changes in the values of some components were made
C
- Added closed by default SMD jumpers on LED2 and R10(UEXT_CS)lines
- The table with the jumper description is now updated
- Some logos and print lines have been re-arranged
D
- Added again the PWR JACK connector for the external supply in the board
design and schematic
E
- R18 is changed from 3k/1% to 3.01k/1%
- C15(tantalum 47uF/6.3V) is removed and replaced by 2 (two)
22uF/6.3V0603 capacitors
F
- Wires near the edges of the board were moved to the center
- By default the board now provides 5V on the Arduino connector (at the
5V pin). Added 3-pin SMD jumper at the bottom to change to 3.3VA.
- Different SWD connector used now
- Placing new and better USB OTG connector
- Placing new and better micro SD card connector
Page 16 of 19
Document revision history:
Revision Changes Modified Page#
A
- At first page “Copyright(c) 2011, OLIMEX
Ltd, All rights reserved” is replaces with
“Designed by OLIMEX Ltd., 2011”
- Updated schematic with board revision A
1
B - Updated schematics with board revision B and
table
6, 11
C
- Fixed grammatical errors
- Updated schematics with board revision D
- Added board revision history
- Updated schematics
- Added new jumpers description
- Updated disclaimer
All
D
- Removed misleading feature – there is no
precision AREF circuit on the board
4
E
- Schematic and revision changes updated to
reflect latest board revision
5, 16
F
- Updated manual for hardware revision F – the
most important change is the 5V output at pin
#3 of the Arduino shield connector (it was
3.3VA previously). This can be reverted by
modifying the 3V3A/5V jumper.
All
G - Added a note about the changes to the output
pin of the POWER connector